

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 28 AUGUST 2001

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2001/32

Applications Advertised for Objection

Closing Date for Objections 18th September 2001

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 18th 1 September 2001. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include: 2
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content. 3
 - All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include
 - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
- full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought. Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above. 4

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2309.90.19	Scour treatment, viz: biopect	Tegel Foods Ltd C/- Fast Cargo International PO Box 90761 AUCKLAND	99	998668F	А
50.02	Circular knitted fabric, 20,000 pieces – period 4/01 to 12/01	Bendon Limited C/- PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998665A	IM
Chapter 61	Babies and young infants clothing of kinds and sizes as specified, viz: Tank tops being sleeveless outer garments of knitted fabric produced from knitted panels or cut and sewn from knitted fabric, maximum chest size 56cm (measured armpit to armpit)	Johannink Investments Ltd C/- Advanced Customs Service Ltd PO Box 3850 AUCKLAND	99	998667H	А
8414.80.19	Incomplete compressor outfits, with flywheel	Engineering and Compressor Services C/- Customs Services PO Box 1804 CHRISTCHURCH	99	998586H	А
8536.50.00	Switches one, two and three pole, up to 32 amps	PDL Industries Ltd C/- LEP International (NZ) Ltd PO Box 16-559 Hornby CHRISTCHURCH	99	998669D	А

IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
IP	-	Inadequate Production
MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
S	-	Shortfall
SS	-	Special Situation
V	-	Variation of Existing Concession
W	-	Withdrawal of Concession
+	-	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of August 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 32) 2001

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby: (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this *Gazette*, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved Part Tariff Rates of Duty II Ref. Effective Item Description of Goods Normal Pref Ref No From То 3814.00.00 99 998601E Α Scat, being an organic composite solvent for removing wax, silicone, Free Free 6/01 grease and oil from surfaces prior to painting 3907.30) Dow grade epoxy resins and vinyl ester resins, viz: DEH87, DER324, Free Free 99 998607D 6/01 А 3907.91) DER330, DER351A, DER353, DER362, DER364, DEREKANE 411-350, DEREKANE 411-45, DEREKANE 441-400, DER671X75 DEREKANE 8084, DMOMENTUM 411-350, DMOMENTUM 411-400 5608 19.00) 998605H А Hammocks of cotton, nylon or polyester, with or without frames Free Free 99 6/01 9401.69.00) 9401.79.00) 7321.90.09 Component parts of gas barbecues, viz: Free Free 99 998600G 6/01 А Frames Rain lids Roasting hoods Sand trays А 9401.61.00) Breezi and Teezi Breezi orthopaedic chairs and accessories Free Free 99 998624D 6/019401.90.19) Х 9405.99.09 Aluminium parabolic louvres Free 99 988114L 10/92 Free 9502.91.00) 99 6/01 Doll's accessories, viz: Free Free 998565E А 9502.99.00) Babies care guide, potty, food sachets (imitation), plate, spoon, bottle, nappy, Free 99 998565E 6/01 Free PJ's, dummy with chain and clip, carrying seat, changing bag, bib and plate set, bibs, happy biker set and sleeping bag plus duck rattle

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods			Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	/e To
IM	5112.11.08	95% wool, 5% lycra-	- 1300m ²		Free	Free	99	998654F	7/01	3/02
	5112.11.08	100% wool – $600m^2$,							
	5112.11.08	100% wool -2000 m ²								
	5112.19.00	100% wool $- 360m^2$,							
	5112.19.00	100% wool -2500 m ²								
	5112.30.08	80% wool, 20% poly								
	5112.30.08 5112.30.08	80% wool, 20% poly 80% wool, 20% poly								
	5515.13.29	55% polyester, 45% v								
	5515.13.29	55% polyester, 45% v								
IM	5112.11.08	100% wool – $200m^2$	w001 - 2000III		Free	Free	99	998612L	7/01	3/02
1101	5112.11.08	100% wool -200 m ²			1100	1100	,,))0012E	//01	5/02
	5112.11.08	100% wool -200 m ²								
	5112.11.08	100% wool -200 m ²								
	5112.19.00	100% wool – 600 m ²								
	5112.19.00	100% wool – 800 m ²								
	5112.19.00	100% wool - 1600m ²	2							
	5112.19.00	100% wool – $600m^2$								
	5112.19.00	100% wool - 2000m ²	2							
IM	6002.93.09	75% nylon, 25% poly	vester fabric - 1,000	metres	Free	Free	99	998599K	6/01	2/02
SS	9401.90.11	Infant car seat parts, i	mported on IE 5250	0775:01 of 15 June 2001, viz:	Free	Free	99	998603A	5/01	7/01
		Quantity	Part No	Description						
		2,400	24108294	Plastic, Joyride/LFT						
		2,400	24106294	Plastic, Joyride/RT						
		2,400	25705020	Inst, Joyride/CNSMR Ltr, En/FR						
		2,400		Bubble Envelopes						



	THIRD SCHEDULI Concession Approvals Witt				
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From T
9405.10.19) 9405.40.19)	Aluminium louvres		 	988114L	
	FOURTH SCHEDUI Applications for Concessions				
Tariff Item	Description of Goods			Ref. No.	
5703.20.09) 5703.30.09) 5703.90.09)	Floor mats, made of tufted polyamide or polypropylene or cotton, plain or printed with a PVC anti-slip backing			998598A	

Category of Approval:	Α	_	General Approval
0, 11	CE	-	Capital Equipment
	GT	-	Goods in Transit
	IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
	IP	-	Inadequate Production
	MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	_	Shortfall
	SS	_	Special Situation
	V	_	Variation of Existing Concession
	X	_	Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of August 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

